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[No. 15, S.] 	 [Published March 10, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 60. 
AN ACT to amend the act entitled an act to establish and main-

tain a publ , c library in the city of Milwaukee, approved Feb-
ruary 7, 1878. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEarroN 1. Section 9 of the act entitled an act to Free library. 

establish and maintain a public library in the city of 
Milwaukee, approved February 7, 1878, is hereby 
amended so that the same shall hereafter read as fol-
lows, to wit : Section 9. The common council shall 
levy and collect annually, upon all the taxable prop-
erty in said city, at the same time and in the same man-
ner as other city taxes are levied and collected by law, 
a sp?cial tax of one-fourth of a mill upon each dollar 
of the assessed value of said taxable property, and the 
entire amount of said special tax shall be paid into, 
and held in, the city treasury, as a separate and dis-
tinct fund, to be known as the "library fund," and the 
same shall not be used or appropriated, directly or , in-
directly, for any other purpose than for the maintenance 
and increase of the public library, the payment of the 
salaries of the librarian, assistants and other employes 
of the library, the purchase of books, furniture sup-
plies and fuel, the expenses of rent and insurance, and 
the incidental expenses, including incidental repairs of 
the library rooms and furniture. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 8,,1882. 

[No. 31, A.] 	 [Published March 10, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 61. 
AN ACT to ratify the donation of a piece of land to the county 

of Sheboygan by the city of Sheboygan for the location of.an  
asylum for the insane, and to authorize said city to pay for 
the same. 

The people of the stab ,: of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SIECTION 1. The donation of a piece of land con- Eoze.  Layulaumrof 

taming nineteen acres made on the 5th day of August, 
A. D. 1b81, to the county of Sheboygan, by the city 
of Sheboygan, for the location of an asylum for the 
insane near said city, through a conveyance from John 
Schlicht and Regina, his wife, to said county, is here-
by ratified, and said city is authorized to pay to said 
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Schlicht and wife nineteen hundred dollars with inter-
est from the said date as purchase price for said land 
out of any funds in the treasury of said city not other-
wise appropriated. 

SECTION 2. Whenever said county shall cease to 
occupy said land for the purpose of an asylum or hos-
pital for the insane, said county shall refund to said 
city the sum of nineteen hundred dollars with interest 
from the date of said cessation. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take efftct from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 8, 1882. 

Amendment. 

[No. 78, A.] 	 [Published March 10, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 62. 
AN ACT relating to and amendatory of chapter 241 of the laws 

of the year 1879, entitled an act to incorporate the city of 
Seymour. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 1 of chapter 241 of 

the laws of 1879 is hereby amended so as to read as 
fo!lows: Section 3. The city of Seymour shall con-
sist of two wards, which wards shall comprise the terri-
tory mentioned in section 2 of this act The centre of 
the main track of the Green Bay, Wincna & St. Paul 
Rtilroad shall be the division line of said wards. All 
the territory south of said line within the limits of 
said city shall be known as the first ward of the city 
of Seymour ; and all the territory north of said line 
within the limits of said city shall be known as the 
second ward of the city of Seymour. 

SECTION 2. Section 4 of chapter 1 of chapter 241 
of the laws of 1879 is hereby amended by striking out 
in the eleventh line the word "three," and inserting in 
place thereof the word "six ;" and by striking out in 
the twelfth line after the word assessor the words "for 
each ward," and inserting in place thereof the words 
"for said city." 

SECTION 3. Section 23 of chapter 1 of chapter 241 
of the laws of 1879, is hereby amended by striking 
out in the second line the word "shall," and insert in 
the place thereof the word " may ;" and by adding in 
the third line, after the words "in said city," the words 
"or in the cou , Ity of Outagamie ;" and by striking (out) 
in the fourth bile the word "shall," and insert in place 
thereof the word " may." 

 

  


